No. 493, S.]

[Published June 7, 1913.

CHAPTER 428.

AN ACT to amend section 1435a of the statutes, relating to meetings of the state board of medical examiners.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1435a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1435a. Said board shall annually, at its July meeting, elect from its members a president, secretary and treasurer, and shall have a common seal. The president and secretary may administer oaths for the accomplishment of the objects of the board. Said board shall hold regular meetings on the second Tuesday in each January at * * * Madison and the last Tuesday of each June at Milwaukee, and such other meetings at such other times and places as it may from time to time determine. The board shall keep a record of all its proceedings and also a register of all applicants for license, together with a record showing their ages, time spent in the study of medicine and the name and location of all institutions granting to such applicants, degrees or certificates of lectures in medicine, surgery or osteopathy. Said register shall also show whether such applicant was rejected or licensed, and said books and register shall be prima facie evidence of all the matters required to be kept therein.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1913.

No. 45, A.]

[Published June 7, 1913.

CHAPTER 429.

AN ACT to amend section 20.25 of the statutes, relating to printing of departmental reports.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 20.25 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 20.25. Within sixty days after receiving printer's copy therefor the state printer shall print and deliver two thousand copies of every general message addressed by the governor to any general or special session of the legislature, and editions of the reports mentioned in section 20.24, limited as follows:

REPORT.	Maximum number of copies.	Maximum number of pages.
Of the adjutant general	1,000	50
Of the attorney-general, exclusive of		
opinions	1,200	50
Of the industrial school for girls	800	25
Of the Milwaukee hospital for the in-		
sane	500	50
Of the quartermaster-general	1,000	25
Of the secretary of state, including		•
the reports of the printing board		
and of the superintendent of pub-	0.700	# 00
lic property	3,500	500
Of the state supervisor of inspectors of	000	05
illuminating oils	800	25
Of the state superintendent	4,000	200
Of the state treasurer	1,500	100
Of the state board of agriculture	4,000	450
Of the state board of arbitration and	0.000	
conciliation	2,000	75 250
Of the state board of control	2,000	350
Of the state board of health	5,000	400
Of the state park board	500	200
Of the state live stock sanitary board.	3,000	25
Of the board of regents of normal	1 000	50
schools	1,000	50
Of the board of regents of the univer-	1 000	400
sity	1,000	400.
Of the state board of immigration, its	500	05
report to the legislature	500	25
Of the state board of forestry Of the board of commissioners of geo-	3,000	200
logical and natural history sur-	500	100
of the commissioner of banking, re-	500	100
lating to banks	1 500	M
rating to Danks	1,500	No page limi-
Of the commissioner of banking, con-		tation.
cerning building and loan associ-		
ations	500	No nago limi
миона	<i>5</i> 00	No page limitation.
Of the civil service commission	500	25
Of the dairy and food commissioner	5,000	350
want water room commissioner.	9,000	000

Of the commissioner of fisheries	2,000	25
Of the free library commission	1,000	50
Of the insurance commissioner	2,500	No page limitation.
Of the commissioners of public lands Of the railroad commission, exclusive	500	50
of its decisions	2,500	No page limi- tation.
Of the commissioner of the bureau of		
labor and industrial statistics	5,000	No page limitation.
Of the tax commission	6,000	No page limitation.
Of the commissioners for the promotion of uniformity of legislation		
in the United States	500	50
Of the Wisconsin agricultural experi-	0.000	000
ment association	3,000	300
Of the state fish and game warden	<i>3,000</i>	100

Of any report now or hereafter required by law to be made to the governor or to the legislature not enumerated in this section nor otherwise limited, such number of copies containing such number of pages each, as may be ordered by the printing board.

(See c. 771.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1913.

No. 82, A.]

[Published June 7, 1913.

CHAPTER 430.

AN ACT to repeal section 925—14 of the statutes and to create a new section of the statutes to be numbered 925—14, relating to ward lines.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 925—14 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 925—14. 1. Any city organized under this chapter may change the numbers and boundaries of its wards, create new wards, or consolidate old ones by an ordinance introduced at a regular meeting of its common council held in the month of May, published in the official paper of the city, if any, otherwise in a